

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF OREGON**

JAMES OFSINK,  
REBECCA GLADSTONE,  
and JASON KAFOURY,  
the Chief Petitioners on  
Initiative Petitions 2022-43,  
2022-44, and 2022-45,

Plaintiffs-Relators,

v.

SHEMIA FAGAN, Secretary of State  
of Oregon,

Defendant.

Secretary of State  
[no case number]

SC S \_\_\_\_\_

**MANDAMUS  
PROCEEDING:**

**PETITION FOR  
PEREMPTORY OR  
ALTERNATIVE WRIT OF  
MANDAMUS**

DANIEL W. MEEK  
OSB No. 79124  
10266 S.W. Lancaster Road  
Portland, OR 97219  
503-293-9021 voice  
855-280-0488 fax  
dan@mEEK.net

LINDA K. WILLIAMS  
OSB No. 78425  
10266 S.W. Lancaster Road  
Portland, OR 97219  
503-293-0399 voice  
855-280-0488 fax  
linda@lindawilliams.net

Attorneys for  
Plaintiffs-Relators

Ellen F. Rosenblum, OSB 753239  
Attorney General  
Benjamin Gutman, OSB 160599  
Office of Solicitor General  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
503-378-6002  
ellen.f.rosenblum@doj.state.or.us  
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION. . . . .	2
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . .	4
III.	MANDAMUS IS THE APPROPRIATE PROCEDURE FOR THIS MATTER. . . . .	5
IV.	TIMELINESS OF PETITION. . . . .	6
VI.	INADEQUACY OF OTHER REMEDIES. . . . .	8
VII.	FEES, COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS. . . . .	10
VIII.	CONCLUSION. . . . .	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Couey v. Atkins</i> , 357 Or 460, 355 P3d 866 (2015) . . . . .	7
<i>Geddry v. Richardson</i> , 296 OrApp 134, 437 P3d 1163, 1168 (2019) . . . . .	7
<i>Harisay v. Atkins</i> , 295 OrApp 493, 434 P3d 442, 445 (2018) . . . . .	7
<i>Harisay v. Clarno</i> , 367 Or 116, 474 P3d 378 (2020) . . . . .	7
<i>McAlmond v. Myers</i> , 262 Or 521, 500 P2d 457 (1972) . . . . .	5
<i>State ex rel. Boe v. Straub</i> , 282 Or 387, 578 P2d 1247 (1978) . . . . .	6
<i>State ex rel. Dewberry v. Kulongoski</i> , 346 Or 260, 210 P3d 884 (2009) . . . . .	6

*State ex rel Kelly v. Plummer*, 97 Or 518, 189 P 405  
 (1920) . . . . . 5, 6

*State ex rel. Pierce v. Slusher*, 117 Or 498, 244 P 540  
 (1926) . . . . . 6

*State ex rel. Portland Habilitation Ctr, Inc. v.  
 Portland State Univ.*, 353 Or 42, 292 P3d 537, 541  
 (2012) . . . . . 1

*State ex rel. Ricco v. Biggs*, 198 Or 413, 255 P2d 1055  
 (1953) . . . . . 6

*State ex rel. Sajo v. Paulus*, 297 Or 646, 688 P2d 367  
 (1984) . . . . . 6

*State ex rel. Smith v. Hitt*, 291 OrApp 750, 424  
 P3d 749 (2018) . . . . . 7

**OREGON CONSTITUTION**

Article II, § 8 . . . . . 3

Article IV, § 1 . . . . . 2

Article IV, §1(2)(d) . . . . . 5

Article VII, § 2 . . . . . 5, 10

**STATUTES**

ORS 250.085(3)(a)) . . . . . 9

ORS 34.110 . . . . . 1, 6

ORS 34.120 . . . . . 5, 10

ORS 34.240 . . . . . 10

ORS 34.250 . . . . . 1

ORS 162.005(1) . . . . . 4

ORS 250.052(4)(a) . . . . . 9

ORS 250.065(3) . . . . . 8

ORS 250.067(1) . . . . . 8

**MISCELLANEOUS**

STATE INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM MANUAL (2020) . . . . . 2, 4, 6
